

020NO. 02-19-00394-CV

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT
FORT WORTH, TEXAS

VICTOR MIGNOGNA, *Appellant*

v.

FUNIMATIONS PRODUCTIONS LLC, JAMIE MARCHI, MONICA RIAL and
RONALD TOYE, *Appellees*

Appeal from the 141st District Court of Tarrant County
Honorable John P. Chupp, Judge Presiding

VICTOR MIGNOGNA'S SUR-REPLY TO APPELLEE FUNIMATIONS, LLC'S
RESPONSE BRIEF

BEARD AND HARRIS
Ty Beard
Carey-Elisa Christie
100 Independence Place, Suite 300
Tyler, Texas 75703
T: (903) 509-4900
F: (903) 509-4908
ty@beardandharris.com
carey@beardandharris.com

MARTINEZ HSU, P.C.
Michael Martinez
An Lee Hsu
Ryan Sellers
4001 Airport Freeway, Suite 150
Bedford, Texas 76021
T: (682) 224-7810
F: (682) 730-8998
msmartinez@mhlegalgroup.com
ahsu@mhlegalgroup.com
rsellers@mhlegalgroup.com

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ISSUES PRESENTED.....1

REPLY TO STATEMENT OF FACTS2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT8

 A. The trial court’s finding that Victor Mignogna is a public figure led the trial court to commit reversible error in dismissing Vic’s defamation claim.....8

 B. Funimation LLC’s published tweets are reasonably construed as an accusation of sexual misconduct against Vic.16

 C. Even if the trial court did not err by refusing to consider Vic’s Second Amended Petition and its attachments, sufficient evidence was properly before the trial court to support each of Vic’s claims.....18

 1. Sufficient evidence was before the trial court to support Vic’s claim for defamation.19

 2. Sufficient evidence was before the trial court to support Vic’s claim for tortious interference with existing and prospective business relations.22

 3. Sufficient evidence was before the trial court to support Vic’s claim of vicarious liability.23

 4. Sufficient evidence was before the trial court to support Vic’s claim for conspiracy.24

 D. The trial court committed reversible error in awarding Funimation, LLC’s attorney’s fees and expenses.....26

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Carr v. Brasher, 776 S.W.2d 567 (Tex. 1989)	8
Hancock v. Variyam, 400 S.W.3d 59 (Tex. 2013)	13
Hoskins v. Fuchs, 517 S.W.3d 834 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2016, pet. denied) 2, 9, 13, 19	
In re Lipsky, 460 S.W.3d 579 (Tex. 2015)	8, 19, 22
Jackson v. Fiesta Mart, Inc., 979 S.W.2d 68, (Tex. App.—Austin 1998, no pet.)..	18
Klentzman v. Brady, 312 S.W.3d 886 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2009, no pet.)	9, 11
Lane v. Phares, 544 S.W.3d 881 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2018, no pet.)	14, 15
Louck v. Olshan Found. Repair Co., 14-99-00076-CV, 2000 Tex. App. LEXIS 5337 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] August 10, 2000, pet. denied)	18
New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	8
Newspaper Holdings, Inc. v. Crazy Hotel Assisted Living, Ltd., 416 S.W.3d 71 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2013, pet. denied).	19
Saenz v. Southern Union Gas. Co., 999 S.W.2d 490 (Tex. App.—El Paso 1999, pet. denied).....	18
Turner v. KTRK Television, Inc., 38 S.W.3d 103 (Tex. 2000).....	21
WFAA-TV v. McLemore, 978 S.W.2d 568 (Tex. 1998).....	9, 11, 21
